

# IHCP *bulletin*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS    BT2025122    AUGUST 26, 2025

## IHCP to mass adjust or reprocess claims for psychiatric procedure codes 90785 and 90840

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has identified and corrected an issue in the fee-for-service (FFS) claim-processing system that caused the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT<sup>®1</sup>) procedure codes in Table 1 to be included among the psychiatric services that are limited, collectively, to 20 units per provider per 12-month period. As announced in *IHCP Banner Page* [BR202323](#), the unit limit was removed from these two codes effective for dates of service (DOS) on or after **July 6, 2023**.



*Table 1 – Psychiatric procedure codes removed from the 20-unit yearly limit, effective for DOS on or after July 6, 2023*

Procedure code	Code description
90785	Psychiatric services complicated by communication factor
90840	Psychotherapy for crisis, each additional 30 minutes

The claim-processing system has been updated. FFS claims for these services submitted with DOS on or after July 6, 2023, will be mass adjusted or reprocessed. Providers should see adjusted/reprocessed claims on remittance advices (RAs) beginning Oct. 1, 2025, with internal control numbers (ICNs)/Claim IDs that begin with 52 (mass replacements non-check-related).

### For more information

Questions about FFS billing and reimbursement should be directed to Gainwell Technologies Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584 or your [Provider Relations consultant](#).

<sup>1</sup>CPT copyright 2025 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

### QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

### COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [IHCP Bulletins](#) page of the IHCP provider website at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](https://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

### SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](https://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

